thousand dollars ($5000.00) annually to organizations that advance social 
inequities (i.e. food banks, shelters, and youth groups). 

11. Authorization of Capital Expenditures 

The Executive Officers have the authority to make capital expenditures of up to 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2500.00) in one (1) fiscal year. 

12. Executive Positions and Duties 

As per UNA Constitution Appendix A Bylaws, the Long- and Short-Term Goals, and 
UNA Local 196 Bylaws: 

President –to be elected in odd years. 
 The President shall be the Senior Executive Officer of the Local and shall